

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Chapter 49.

An act fixing the salary of the county attorney of Hancock county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The salary of the county attorney of Hancock county shall be salary of attorney for Hancock three hundred dollars, payable quarterly from the first day of county. January, eighteen hundred and seventy-two.

Approved February 27, 1872.

Chapter 50.

An act to repeal the tenth section of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the revised statutes, and reviving chapter forty-one of the public laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, relating to fines and costs of oriminal prosecutions.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The tenth section of chapter one hundred and sixteen of the R. S., chap. 116, sect. 10, relating revised statutes is hereby repealed, and the provisions of chapter to return of forty-one of the public laws of the year eighteen hundred and Public laws 1858, fifty-eight, relating to fines and costs of criminal prosecutions, are to fines and costs hereby revived, and are to be in force from and after the approval of criminal prose-cutions, revived. of this act.

Approved February 28, 1872.

Chapter 51.

An act relating to plaintiffs costs in actions defaulted the first term,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

When actions are defaulted the first term the plaintiff shall be Costs in actions allowed for attendance until the default is entered, but not ex- term. ceeding ten days.

defaulted first

Approved February 28, 1872.